
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 4th February, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under 
Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Public Protection Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Guidance Notes (for information)   (Pages 1 - 16) 

2 Apologies for absence    

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 17 - 20) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 December, 2012  
 

5 DOG CONTROL ORDERS   (Pages 21 - 42) 

 To consider a report on Dog Control Orders 
 

6 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990 SECTION 81)4) - 
OUTCOME OF PROSECUTION PROCEEDINGS   

(Pages 43 - 44) 

 To consider a report on the outcome of legal proceedings taken by the Council regarding a 
breach of a noise abatement notice. 
 
 

7 CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - 
FIXED PENALTY NOTICES   

(Pages 45 - 46) 

 To consider a report on Fixed Penalty Notices 
 

8 INCREASE OF FEES   (Pages 47 - 50) 

 To consider a report on the proposed variation of fees relating to Private Hire Vehicles and 
Hackney Carriages 
 

9 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

Public Document Pack



 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

10 CONFIDENTIAL REPORT(S)    

 To consider the confidential report(s) of your officers 
 

11 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - 
Private Hire Driver - Mr QI   

(Pages 51 - 54) 

12 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - 
Private Hire Driver - Mr H   

(Pages 55 - 58) 

13 REPORTS OF YOUR OFFICERS    

 To consider the reports of your Officers 
 

14 Clean Neighbourhoods and
[...]
g examples give a general guide as to the action that might be taken 

where convictions are recorded against an applicant. 
 

(a) Dishonesty 
 
Members of the public using Hackney Carriages and private hire vehicles 
expect the driver to be honest and trustworthy.  It would be easy for a 
dishonest driver to take advantage of the public. 
 
For these reasons, a serious view will be taken of any conviction involving 
dishonesty.  In general, if an application is made within the first 3 to 5 years 
from the date of a conviction or from the date of release from jail where a 
custodial sentence has been imposed, it is likely that it will be refused. 
 
Where an application is made within the first three years since the conviction 
or the date of release from jail, where a custodial sentence has been 

Page 5



leged/ph&hackney/convictionguidelines 2 

imposed, for any of the following offences, the application will normally be 
refused:- 
 

• Theft 

• Burglary 

• Fraud 

• Benefit fraud (including offences under ss11A and 112 of the Social 
Security Administration Act 1992 

• Blackmail 

• Handling or receiving stolen goods 

• Forgery 

• Conspiracy to defraud 

• Obtaining money or property by deception 

• Other deception 

• Or similar offences to those above which may replace any of the 
above offences 

 
When a period of three years from conviction or the date of release from jail, 
where a custodial sentence has been imposed has passed, consideration will 
be given to the circumstances of the offence and any evidence to show that 
an applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 
 

(b) Violence 
 
As Hackney Carriage and private hire vehicle drivers maintain close contact 
with the public, a firm line will be taken with applicants who have convictions 
for violence.  Where the commission of an offence involves loss of life, a 
licence will normally be refused.  In other cases, a period of three to ten years 
free of conviction from the date of 
[...]
fence code will have the 0 replaced by a 6. 
 
If any of the offences in Category ‘B’ involve a licensed Hackney Carriage or private hire vehicle, 
they will be treated as though they are a Category ‘B’ offence under Annex (ii). 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Protection Committee - 03/12/12 

1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 3rd December, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bailey, Hailstones, Mrs Heesom, Kearon, Matthews, 

Miss Olszewski, Robinson, Miss Walklate and Mrs Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Welsh, Cllr Allport and Cllr Mrs Hailstones.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVER MR S  
 
The Chair welcomed Mr S to the meeting. The Committee considered the facts put 
forward in the report by the Licensing Officer and took into consideration the 
circumstances and events outlined by the applicant. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused at the present time as it was still within 
the 5 year refusal period as suggested by the Council’s guidelines and the 
Committee were not satisfied that the applicant was at the current time a ‘fit and 
proper person’ to be a private Hire Driver.  
 
 

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVER MR R  

 
Cllr Miss Walklate declared an interest in that she knew the applicant and would take 
no further part in discussion of this item.  
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the case relating to Mr R as was outlined in the report.  
 
The Committee considered the facts as presented in the report, the Council’s 
conviction guidelines and the circumstances surrounding the events as stated by the 
applicant. 
 
Resolved: (a) That Mr R’s Private Hire Drivers Licence be suspended for a 
period of 28 days beginning at midnight on 3rd December 2012. 
 
(b) That the reinstatement Mr R’s licence be contingent on him having received 
training especially in relation to the reading and understanding of Council procedures 
and disclosures.  
 
 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVER MR H  

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



Public Protection Committee - 03/12/12 

 

2 

 
Resolved: That this item be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee.  
 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVER MR A  
 
The Chair welcomed Mr A to the meeting and the Licensing Officer outlined the facts 
relating to his case as outlined in the report. The Committee considered the 
information provided by Mr A and the events which he explained had led to his 
appearance before the Committee.  
 
Resolved: That the licence be granted. 
 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
PROSECUTION PROCEEDINGS - UNINSURED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE  
 
The Committee received a report to advise it of action taken in respect of offences 
under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 with regard to 
private hire licensing and operation and to seek authorisation to institute legal 
proceedings and against Mr IR.  
 
Resolved: That legal proceedings be instituted. 
 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990 - SECTION 81(4) PROSECUTION OF 
MRS J G FOR BREACH OF A STATUTORY NOISE NUISANCE ABATEMENT 
NOTICE  

 
A report was submitted to seek authority to commence legal proccedings under the 
provsions of Part III of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 against Mrs JG for a 
prolonged and severe noise nusaince to neighbours in contravention of an existing 
noise abatement notice caused by shouting and screaming and hammering and 
banging on the wall with her fists.   
 
Resolved: (a) That subject to the Head of Central Services being satisfied 
with the evdience, that procceedings be instigated in the magaistrates court for 
failure to comply with the terms of a noise abatement notice dated 24th November 
1999 contrary to section 80(4) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
 
(b) That in the event that a conviction is obtained for breach of the noise 
abatment notice, that support be given to an application by the Head of Central 
Services for a Post Conviction Criminal Anti Social Behaviour Order on terms 
considered appropriate by the Head of Central Services. 
 
(c) That in the event of a successful prosecution that full details of the case 
be reported via all appropriate media streams as determined by the Head of Media 
and Communications. 
 
(d) That a full report outlining the circumstances of the case and the actions 
taken and outcomes be reported to a future meeting of the Public Protection 
Committee. 
 
 

9. RESULTS OF CONSULTATION WITH PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE 
HOLDERS  
 

Page 18



Public Protection Committee - 03/12/12 

3 

To inform the Committee of the results of consultation with Private Hire Vehicle 
Licence Holders. 
 
Consultation had been undertaken and the holders of Vehicle Licences had been 
written to asking their views on the proposed addition of a condition which stipulated:  
 
“DOORSIGNS 
 
The holder of a Private Hire Vehicle licence shall ensure that door signs are 
displayed on their Private Hire Vehicles and that the signs comply with the following: 
 
The sign shall measure at least 590mm x 220mm and shall be adhesive in type and 
shall exhibit the following: 
 
(i) The words “PRIVATE HIRE PRE BOOKED JOURNEYS ONLY” in lettering 
measuring at least 20mm and no more than 30mm.  
 
(ii) The name of the Operator under whose licence the vehicle is operated, and 
the first three figures of the telephone number of that Operator in lettering measuring 
at least 30mm and no more than 70mm high. 
 
(iii) The final four figures of the telephone number of that Operator in lettering 
measuring at least 70mm and no more than 110mm high.” 
 
There had been a very low response t
[...]
RONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990, SECTION 33, 34, 34(2A) - FLY 
TIPPING  
 
A report was submitted to advise the Committee of action taken in respect of fly 
tipping offences within the borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal 
proceedings.  
 
Resolved: That legal proceedings be instituted in relation to this case.  
 
 

12. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES (1)  
 
 
A report was submitted to advise the Committee of action taken in respect of Littering 
offences within the borough and to seek authorisation to institute legal proceedings 
against the Fixed Penalty Notice holders listed in the attached appendix. 
 
Members welcomed the report and it was thought that the work undertaken by 
officers was really having an effect with less people dropping litter and fixed penalty 
notices being actively progressed and paid before there was a requirement to seek 
legal action.  

 
Resolved: That legal proceedings be instituted in the relation to the cases 
detailed in the appendix to the report. 
 
 

13. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES (2)  
 
A report was submitted to advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of 
Littering offences within the Borough. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI 
Chair 

 

Page 20



DOG CONTROL ORDERS 
 
Submitted by:  David Beardmore, Environmental Health Team Manager –  
 Dog & Pest Control 
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To confirm Members wishes in respect of Dog Control Orders (DCOs) following public consultation. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That four dog control orders should now be made commencing 1 April 2013, which 
will: 
 

• Require the person in charge of a dog to clear up dog faeces 

• Require dogs to be on a lead (in specified places) 

• Require dogs to be put on a lead if directed by an authorised officer 

• Exclude dogs from specific areas. 
 
(b) That, where appropriate, enforcement is through the use of Fixed Penalty notices, of 
the default value (currently £75) discounted to £50 if paid within 10 days, with cases referred 
for prosecution if unpaid. 
 
Reasons 
 
Updated procedures ensure that right controls are assigned to appropriate places, providing clear 
rules which we can encourage residents to follow.  Introducing Dog Control Orders demonstrates 
the authority’s commitment to maintaining clean, green and safe public places.  
 
The option to use fixed penalty notices streamlines current enforcement mechanisms, and should 
ensure that enforcement utilises less staff resource.  The authority has the option to target 
enforcement and to undertake enforcement projects jointly with PCSOs and community members. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Following a previous decision of Public Protection (6 August 2012), a formal public 

consultation was run from 26 November 2012 to 31 January 2013 (10 weeks). 
 

1.2 Details of the proposals were contained in the November 2012 edition of The Reporter, 
covered as a news article by The Sentinel and published as a Public Notice on 3 January 
2013.  In addition BBC Radio Stoke broadcast an interview outlining the proposals. 
 

1.3 Throughout the consultation period comprehensive support materials have been available on 
the Council’s website, along with an on-line survey/feedback form. 
 

1.4 To complement this we have displayed approximately 80 posters in local vet surgeries, 
libraries, and public notice boards, handed out more than 900 flyers and spoken with 
approximately 300 dog walkers. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



1.5 To achieve report drafting deadlines it is not possible to detail the final consultation results.  
Updated figures will be made available to Members verbally at the meeting, however at the 
14 January 2013 results were: 
 
1.  Do you live in or regularly visit Newcastle?  

93.6% Yes  
 

  6.4% No  
 
[...]
 
Members may decide to take no action at this time.   
 

4. Proposal 
 

4.1 Adopt Control Orders 
 
It is recommended that four dog control orders should now be made which will: 
 

Page 22



• Require the person in charge of a dog to clear up dog faeces 

• Require dogs to be on a lead (in specified places) 

• Require dogs to be put on a lead if directed by an authorised officer 

• Exclude dogs from specific areas. 
 

Details of the orders proposed is attached in Appendix B: Draft Orders. 

 

There is currently no specific delegated power in respect of the making of Dog Control 
Orders, accordingly it is recommended that Public Protection Committee specifically 
instructs the Head of Central Services.  

 

4.2 Set Commencement Date 
It is recommended that orders come into force on 1 April 2013. 

 
4.3 Set Fixed Penalty 

It is recommended that Members accept the default tariff (£75) for breaches of orders, with 
the option for this to be reduced to £50 if paid within 10 days.  Unpaid cases will be referred 
for prosecution. 
 
This is in-line with tariffs set for other Clean Neighbourhood and Environment Act offences 
by Public Protection Committee in September 2007. 
 

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

5.1 Public support (Public Consultation Results). 
 

5.2 Efficient, best use of resources (Public Protection Report:  6 August 2012). 
 

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

6.1 Introducing DCOs demonstrates the authority’s commitment to maintaining clean, green and 
safe public places.  
 

6.2 The option to use fixed penalty notices streamlines current enforcement mechanisms, and 
should ensure that enforcement utilises less staff resource.  The authority has the option to 
target enforcement and to undertake enforcement projects jointly with PCSOs and 
community members. 
 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

7.1 The Dog Control (Procedures) Regulations 2006 details the process the authority must
[...]
osed portions of Apedale Country Park signed at its entrance(s) as a “dog exclusion area” which 

are designated for wildlife conservation 
(f) Open space owned by parish and town councils signed at its entrance(s) as a “dog exclusion area”.   

 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990 SECTION 81(4) 
OUTCOME OF PROSECUTION PROCEEDINGS AGAINST MRS JULIE GRIFFITHS, 123 
CHURCH STREET, BUTT LANE 
 
Submitted by:  (Environmental Protection Team Manager – Darren Walters) 
 
Portfolio: Environmental Health 
 
Ward(s) affected: Butt Lane 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise Committee of the outcome of legal proceedings taken by the Council regarding a breach of 
a noise abatement notice. 
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) That the report be received. 
 
(b) To resolve that the Council’s Communications section report details of the case in the 
next available edition of the Council’s Reporter Newspaper. 
 
Reasons 
 
To act as deterrent to the creation of noise nuisance within the Borough and to raise the profile of the 
range of work carried out by the Environmental Health Division. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 At a meeting of the public protection Committee held on 3 December 2012, the Public 

Protection Committee resolved to prosecute Mrs Julie Griffiths for the breach of a noise 
abatement notice served under the provisions of Part III of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990.  The Committee were also advised that in the event of a successful prosecution, that 
the Council would make an application to the Court for a Criminal Anti Social Behaviour 
Order to secure long lasting abatement of noise nuisance for affected residents (Minute 8 of 
3 December 2012). 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 At a court hearing held on 19 December 2012, Magistrates' sitting at Stafford Magistrates’ 
Court accepted a guilty plea from Mrs Griffiths in respect of 47 occasions of noise nuisance 
caused by shouting and screaming.  Mrs Griffiths was subsequently fined £500 (maximum 
fine of £5000 for each offence) with a £15 victim surcharge and £250 costs awarded to the 
Council.  The Chair of the Magistrates’ bench advised Mrs Griffiths that should she be 
brought before the bench again for similar offences, that on conviction she would be likely to 
be fined a minimum of £500 for each single occurrence of noise nuisance. 
 

2.2 Following the conviction, an immediate application was made for a Criminal Anti Social 
Behaviour Order (CRASBO).  This was granted by the court for a period of five years and 
prohibits Mrs Griffiths from engaging in behaviour or conduct likely to cause nuisance, 
disturbance, alarm or distress; create audible noise in neighbouring properties or to shout, 
scream or bang on internal walls.  Additionally she cannot contact or communicate with 
named individuals.  Should Mrs Griffiths breach the CRASBO she risks arrest and on 
conviction, imprisonment for upto five years.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



 
2.3 This case and its outcome has since received significant press coverage in the local and 

national newspapers and has generated significant public interest as a result. 
 

2.4 As a result of this action, partnership working between the Council and the Police has again 
been shown to produce significant benefits for the residents of the Borough.  It is also hoped 
that this action will provide long lasting relief for local residents and secure a positive change 
in behaviour without further need for intervention by either the police or council. 
 

3. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

3.1 The action taken is proportionate to the perceived environmental harm caused and is in 
accordance with the Environmental Protection Enforcement Policy and government policy 
regarding environmental crime enforcement and the Governments Better Regulation 
agenda. 
 

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

4.1 The action taken achieves the following priorities within the Sustainable Community Strategy 
and the Council’s corporate priorities: 
 

• creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough 

• creating a Borough of opportunity 
 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

5.1 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 provides a discretionary power to the Council to take 
the action reported and creates the offence.  
 

6. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

6.1 The full costs incurred by the Council, in taking this action have not been recovered and a 
partial costs awarded of £250 has been made by the Court.  
 

6.2 Officers will be meeting with the Head of Legal Services to discuss how the Council can 
seek to recover its full costs and minimise costs to the public purse in any future legal action 
as provided for by the Prosecution of Offences Act 1985 s.18(1) and Rule 76.5 Criminal 
Procedure Rules 2011. 
 

7. Background Papers 
 
Public Protection Committee Report  3rd December 2012 - Prosecution of Mrs JG for breach 
of a statutory noise nuisance abatement notice 
Prosecution case file (Held by Legal Services)   

 
 

 

Page 44



CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 

FIXED PENALTY NOTICES 
 

Submitted by Head of Environmental Health Services 

 

Portfolio Environment and Recycling 

 

Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise the Committee of the action taken in respect of Littering offences within the borough. 
 

Recommendation 

 

That the report be received. 

 

Reasons 

 
Consistent enforcement is needed to challenge people who choose to ignore the law and the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) guidance states clearly that 
pursuing non-payment of fixed penalty notices is key to a successful penalty system.  Authorities 
need to strive for a high payment rate to reflect this success. 

 

1. Background 

 
1.1 During recent patrols conducted through the town centre and borough of Newcastle-under-

Lyme a number of individuals were witnessed Littering. The offenders were approached and 
advised with regard to the appropriate legislation and their details were then recorded by an 
enforcement officer.  It is an offence under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to discard 
litter, however to avoid a conviction in the courts offenders are given the opportunity to 
discharge their liability by payment of a fixed penalty.  The following offenders have been 
issued with fixed penalties but failed to pay them, and at Staffordshire Magistrates Court 
they received the following fines and costs with a £15 victim surcharge (vs): 
 

Natasha Cooper Cauldon Avenue £150 fine, £130 costs, £15 vs 

Aaron Allan Albermarle Road £150 fine, £130 costs, £15 vs 

Amy Gibson Hodgkinson Street £150 fine, £130 costs, £15 vs 

Richard Manning Springfield Road £150 fine, £130 costs, £15 vs 

Peter Lindop Peel Street £150 fine, £130 costs, £15 vs 

G Poole Franklin Road £35 fine, £130 costs, £15 vs 

 

2. Issues 

 
2.1 Consistent enforcement is needed to challenge people who choose to ignore the law and 

the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) guidance states clearly 
that pursuing non-payment of fixed penalty notices is key to a successful penalty system. 
Authorities need to strive for a high payment rate to reflect this success. 
 

3. Policy Considerations 
 

3.1 There are none arising from this report. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



 

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities  

 
4.1 Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable borough. 

 
� Streets and open spaces are clean and the community have pride in the borough 

and take responsibility for seeing that it is clean and pleasant by reducing waste. 
� The community is not put at risk from pollution or environmental hazards. 

 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
5.1 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 and Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 

2005 place duties on the Council and provide powers of enforcement.  
 

6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There are no differential equality impacts identified within this report. 

 

7. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
7.1 The Council would seek to recover costs during any court proceedings. 

 

8. Major Risks   

 
8.1 Non payment 

 
The non-payment of fines would need to be considered seriously.  If a non-payment culture 
were allowed to develop the Authority would be in disrepute with the residents and 
members, undermining confidence in a service which aims to improve the quality of the 
environment. 
 

Page 46



INCREASE OF FEES 
 
Submitted by: Head of Central Services 
 

Purpose 
 
To obtain approval for the proposed variation of fees relating to Private Hire Vehicles and Hackney 
Carriages and to inform the Committee of the need to advertise the proposed increases in the local 
press. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Members will recall that variations of fees require the approval of this committee.  Subject to 

no objections being received it is proposed that the proposed variations will become effective 
from 1 April 2012 or as soon as possible thereafter.  The proposals are attached at Appendix 
A to your agenda. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 Section 70 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides that “a Council 
may charge such fees for the grant of a vehicle and operators licence as may be resolved by 
them from time to time and as may be sufficient in the aggregate to cover in whole or in part: 
 
(a) the reasonable cost of the carrying out by or on behalf of the council of inspections of 

hackney carriages and private hire vehicles for the purpose of determining whether 
any such licence should be granted or renewed; 

(b) the reasonable cost of providing hackney carriage stands; and 
(c) any reasonable administrative or other costs in connection with the foregoing and 

with the control and supervision of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles 
 

2.2 When a Council vary a t
[...]
censing of Hackney carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, drivers ,and Operators 
for the year 2013 to 2014. 
   
Private Hire Operators Licence ( 3years )    £82 per Vehicle to a Maximum of £4100 (50 vehicles)  an increase of     £2  +  2.5% 
 
Private Hire Vehicle Licence (1 year )  £225          an increase of     £5  +  2.27% 
 
Private Hire Vehicle Licence ( 1year )  8 seater  £235         an increase of     £5  +  2.1% 
 
Private Hire Drivers Licence ( 3 years )  £184          an increase of     £4  +  2.2% 
 
Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence ( 3 Years )  £184         an increase of     £4  +  2.2% 
 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence  ( 1 year )  £235         an increase of    £5  +  2.1% 
 
Vehicle retest fee.£41             an increase of    £1  +  2.5% 
 
Failure to attend for Vehicle test £41           an increase of    £1  +  2.5% 
 

APPENDIX A 

P
age 49



P
age 50

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance Notes (for information)
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	convictionguidelines2

	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Dog Control Orders
	Appendix A - Consultation Responses
	Appendix B - Draft Orders

	6 Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 81)4) - Outcome of Prosecution Proceedings
	7 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed Penalty Notices
	8 Increase of Fees
	Increase of fees APP A

	11 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Private Hire Driver - Mr QI
	Appendix A - Disclosure (Mr QI) (C)

	12 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Private Hire Driver - Mr H
	Appendix A - Disclosure (Mr H) (C)

	14 Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 - Fixed Penalty Notices
	Appendix A - Fixed Penalty Notice Holders (C)




Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Public Protection – 04/02/13

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Monday 4 February 2013

Present:- Councillor M Olszewski – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Mrs Heesom, Matthews, Miss Olszewski, Robinson 
and Mrs Williams

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mr and Mrs Hailstones, Kearon and Welsh.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2012 be agreed 
as a correct record.

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following three items by reason of the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVER - MR QI 

Mr QI was applying for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence.

The Disclosure revealed an offence of driving with excess alcohol.

Members agreed that this was an isolated incident and that the receipt of a fixed 
Penalty Notice last year had been ‘unfortunate’.

Resolved:- That a Private Hire Driver’s Licence be granted.  This would be 
confirmed in writing.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVER - MR H 

Mr H was applying for the Grant of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence.

The Disclosure revealed a caution for battery in 2012.

Resolved:- That a Private Hire Driver’s Licence not be granted as not enough 
time had elapsed since the offence.  the applicant would be notified in writing.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Public Protection – 04/02/13

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

7. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members of actions taken in respect of 
littering offences within the Borough.

The report was seeking Members’ authorisation to institute legal proceedings against 
thirty six Fixed Penalty Notices.

Resolved:- That legal proceedings be instituted against the thirty six cases in the 
report.

8. UPDATE ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE CONSULTATION 

Members were updated on the current position regarding the Hackney Carriage 
Consultation and were advised that they would be emailed with a view to raising any 
questions.

Resolved:- That the information be received.

9. DOG CONTROL ORDERS 

Consideration was given to a report regarding Dog Control Orders following public 
consultation which took place between 26 November 2012 and 31 January 2013.

Two supplementary reports were handed round at the meeting.  These included 
responses from residents and a letter received from the Dogs Trust.

Resolved:- (a) That four dog control orders be made commencing 1 April 
2013 which would:-

 Require the person in charge of a dog to clear up dog faeces.
 Require dogs to be on a lead (in specified places).
 Require dogs to be put on a lead if directed by an authorised officer.
 Exclude dogs from specific areas.

(b) That, where appropriate, enforcement is through the use of 
Fixed Penalty Notices of the default value (currently £75) discounted to £50 if paid 
within 10 days, with cases referred for prosecution if unpaid.

10. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990 SECTION 81)4) - OUTCOME OF 
PROSECUTION PROCEEDINGS AGAINST MRS JULIE GRIFFITHS, 123 
CHURCH STREET, BUTT LANE 

Members considered a report advising them of the outcome of legal proceedings 
taken by the Council regarding a breach of a noise abatement notice.

A court hearing held on 19 December 2012 at Stafford Magistrates Court accepted a 
guilty plea from Mrs Griffiths in respect of 47 occasions of noise nuisance caused by 
shouting and screaming.  Ms Griffiths was fined £500 with a £15 victim surcharge 
and £250 costs awarded to the Council.

In addition, an immediate application was made for a Criminal Anti-social Behaviour 
Order (CRASBO).  This was granted by the Court for a period of five years.  Should 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Public Protection – 04/02/13

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

this be breached, Mrs Griffiths risked arrest and upon conviction a prison term of up 
to five years.

Resolved:- (a) That the information be received.

(b) To resolve that the Council’s Communications Section report 
details of the case in the next available edition of the Council’s Reporter newspaper.

11. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members of actions taken in respect of 
littering offences within the Borough.

Six offenders, who were witnessed littering and failed to pay Fixed Penalty Notices 
and, at Stafford Magistrates Court, fines were issued with victim surcharges and 
costs.

Resolved:- That the information be received.

12. INCREASE OF FEES 

Consideration was given to a report requesting Members’ approval of the proposed 
variation of fees relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles.  In addition, 
Members were advised that the proposed increases would be advertised in the local 
press.  Prices would be increasing by 2.1 to 2.5%.

Resolved:- (a) That approval be given to the proposed variation of fees 
relating to Private Hire Vehicles and Hackney Carriages.

(b) That the report be received.

M OLSZEWSKI 
Chair


